Rule 2.33 Form 2.17E

The Insolvency Act 1986

|
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited 04177408
In the Court case number
Bristol District Registry 799 of 2011
(full name of court) |
|
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and James Richard Tickell Carl Derek Faulds
address(es) of Portland Business & Financial Solutions Portland Business & Financial Solutions
administrator(s) 1640 Parkway 16840 Parkway
Solent Business Park Solent Business Park
Whiieley Whiteley
Fareham Fareham
Hampshire Hampshire
PO15 7AH PO15 7AH
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposais in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
(b) 21st September 2011
/ /
Signed ; g‘\
Joint Admjfustrators .~ |
Y 4
Dated 21st September 2011
Contact Details: ‘
You do not have to gitve any contact James Richard Tickell
information in the box opposite but If Portland Business & Financial Solutions
you do, it will help Companies House 1o 1640 Parkway
contact you If there 15 a query on the Solent Business Park
form Whiteley
Fareham
Hampshire
The contact information that you give PO15 7AH
he viaihle to researchers of the 01489 550 440
DX Number post@portbfs co uk DX Exchange
T When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
» | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ATSTIXRM*
A31 22/09/2011 264

COMPANIES HOUSE



PORTLAND

www PORTBFS CO UK

Vie Cosmetics {Purchasing) Limited in administration .’.

Joint administrators’ proposals

1 The administration will continue for the time being until the company's Interest In the
stock can be realised Where realisations allow, the cost of the administration procedure
along with any preferential claims and any secured claims will then be settled during the
administration

2 We state, In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency 1986,
that we do not think the company has sufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors, except potentially for a small prescribed part (The
prescribed part 1s that amount set aside for unsecured creditors In accordance with
section 176A of Insoivency Act 1986 from the distnbution that would otherwise be made
to a floating chargeholder)

3 In order to distnbute any prescribed part, the administration wil move to creditors’
voluntary liguidation, 1In accordance with paragraph 83 of schedule B1 to the insolvency
Act 1986, when we are n a position to make such a distribution to unsecured creditors
We propose that the jomt administrators will become the joint hquidators, although
creditors are entitied to nominate other practitioners to act if this 1s done before these
proposals are considered

4 If it transpires that asset realisations are insufficient to enable a distnbution for unsecured
creditors, we shall arrange for the dissolution of the company, in accordance with
paragraph 84 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, once the functions of
administration are compieted

5  We are investigating the events leading up to the failure of the company and scrutinising
any preceding transactions with a view to recovery for creditors The scope will comply
with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and be defined through
consultations with the major creditors affected by the cost of the work and likely
recoveries

6 Inthe event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, our remuneration as administrators
shall be fixed on the basis set out In rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, (by
reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the administration) and we shall draw amounts an account of such
remuneration as we see fit The disbursements and expenses necessarily incurred in
connection with this case will be reimbursed according to the details given in this
document (Note this proposal relating to our remuneration will be approved If and only if
approved by each secured creditor and by a majonty of preferential creditors and a
specific resolution will be put to them separately)



Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited in administration

Joint administrators’ proposals

7 Portiand Business & Financial Solutions is authonised to draw a fee of £15,955 plus VAT
This includes time costs that rank as an expense of the administration 1n accordance with
rule 2 67(1)(c} of the Insolvency Rules 1986 1n assisting the company and the directors
with the making of the appointment It also includes time costs incurred prior to our
appointment but in anticipation of the administration, 1n particular urgent negotiations with
the logistics company holding the stock subject to a lien, some early discussions with
retention of title creditors and 1n carrying out an assessment of the financial position We
have already been paid £7,500 plus VAT on account of these costs prior to appointment

8 In accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, our
discharge from liability in respect of any action as administrator takes effect when we file
the prescnbed forms at Companies House to cause the administration to cease

James Richard Tickell
Joint Administrator
21% September 2011




Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited 1n administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

This statement provides background information about the company, the events leading up to
the administration appointment and the conduct of the administration

Statutory company information

Details of the court and the reference number

Supervising court

Bristol District Registry

Court reference no

799 of 2011

Details of the company

Full registered name

Vie Cosmetics
(Purchasmg) Lirmited

Former registered office
{before being changed to
the admimistrators’ office)

Salisbury House

City Fields Business Park
Tangmere, Chichester
West Sussex

PO20 2FP

Registered number

04177408

Other trading names

None

Trading address

Salisbury House

City Fields Business Park
Tangmere, Chicheser
West Sussex

PO20 2FP

Details about the administration appointment

Name of administrators
and licensing bodies

James Richard Tickell

Insolvency Practitioners Association

Carl Derek Faulds

Insolvency Practitioners Association

Date of appointment

29 July 2011

Appointor

The director of the company

Allocation of
administrators’ powers

All the powers and functions of an administrator are exercisable by either or both of
the appomnted administrators

EC regulations

The EC regulations concerning insolvency proceedings apply to this administration
and these are main proceedings

Directors and secretary of the company

Name of director

Shareholding

Friedrich Gerdtoberens

NIL

Company secretary

N/A

Other significant
stakeholders

Ve Cosmetics Group Limited — 2 ordinary £1 shares




Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited in admmnistration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

The circumstances leading to the appointment of an admtnistrator

At the date of appointment, Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited (VCP) was one of a group
that handled the Vie at Home business VCP managed the purchasing and stockholding
operation, procuring stock from suppliers, holding it in warehouse facilities and delivening it
to customers who had contracted with another group company

Virgin Vie At Home was onginally launched by Virgin in 1996 as a party plan operation with
ultimately around 10,000 consultants hosting parties to sell cosmetics and skincare
products direct to therr friends and family, as well as operating a number of high street retail
outlets VCP was incorporated in March 2001, initially to manage the operation outside the
UK

In 2009, there was a management buy-out from Virgin and fwo onginal directors of the
Virgin operation, Rosalind Simmons and Ratankumar Daryani, tock sole control of the
group They also became the two directors of VCP

Immediately following the management buy-out, the bhusiness was structured across a
group of companies, with the marketing, purchasing, UK sales, international sales and
administration being held in distinct subsidiaries The holding company, Vie Cosmetics
Group Limited, did not trade but held the brands and trademarks which provided a licence
to the subsidiaries to use them The retail outlet operation proved not to be viable and was
placed into administration in 2009 The UK group structure therefore became as follows

VCG - Vie Cosmetics Group Limited
VAH - Vie at Home Limited
VAHI - Vie at Home (International) Limited

. " x - VCP - Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited
VAH VAH(I) vE(p) ve(M) VCM - Vie Cosmetics (Marketing) Limited

All the UK companies were based in leasehold premises in Chichester in the name of Vie at
Home Limited, which also employed all the staff and recharged these costs as a
management fee In addition, there were branches based in Germany and Span that have
recently closed

VCG

Initial funding was provided by HSBC Bank Plc through a group lending facility This was
secured by fixed and floating charge over the assets granted in May 2009 supported by a
cross-guarantee arrangement involving ail the companies




Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited in admimstration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

17 A summary of the recent accounts for VCP are shown below -

18

19

Year ending 31st March

2010 2009

£000 £000

Turnover 7,948 9,723

Gross margin 3,310 (1,188)

42% -12%

Overheads 2,355 2,330

Net profit/loss 955 (3,470)
Dividends - -

Retained earnings 955 {3,470)

Balance on reserves (8,185) (9,140)

The directors recognised from the beginning that they would not have sufficient resources
for the needs of the business and would need to raise additional equity finance or sell the
business, having improved its performance and made 1t more attractive to an investor or
buyer Following an exercise to find suitable candidates, in December 2010 they were able
to complete a sale of their entire shareholding to Network World Aillance Ventures GmbH
(*"NWA"), based in Germany

Following the takeover, Mr Daryan resigned as a director and left the group  Friedrich
Gerdtoberens was appointed a director at this tme as the representative of NWA  Mrs
Simmons continued as a director for a penod of handover and resigned in May Dieter
Schwinge became a director briefly between February and May as an additional
representative of NWA

Following acquisition, NWA camed out a strategic review and devised a plan to
amalgamate the business into the wider NWA network, which has similar and
complementary operations in Europe, and sharing faciities where possible, for example
moving stock to a common logistics facility in Germany One particular and unexpected
cause for concern was the immediate demands for cash being made on NWA to clear a
backlog of labilities, including in particular a VAT debt in respect of which HMRC had
issued a winding up petition NWA made approximately £1 2m available to the group to
clear liabilities dunng 2011 before deciding in June to a change of approach, upon being
advised that the remaining funding requirement was around £2-3m, which was considerably
higher than could be justified




Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited in admimistration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

111

112

113

The director first took our advice in June 2011 concerning the group and specifically in
relation to VCP when it became clear to him that the company had difficulties and he
needed advice about how to respond

During 2009, the business had reached an agreement with a third party logistics company,
InBond E-Logistics Limited (“InBond™), whereby 1t would provide a warehousing facility for
the stock and also a picking and packing service During 2011 and as part of the post-NWA
acquisition reorganisation, InBond was given the requisite notice that the agreement wouid
be ending so that the stock could be relocated to another NWA operation in Germany At
that time, InBond sought to enforce is nghts to recoup termination charges and aiso
exercised a lien over the stock untl they were paid A working arrangement was
subsequently reached whereby stock would be released for contnuing sales against a
weekly payment plan

The director concluded in mid July 2011 that a formal insolvency procedure was required to
effect a reorganisation based on continuing the business within the holding company and
winding up the subsidianes The formal processes would both protect the assets and
safeguard the respective positions of creditors dealing with each company Administration
was chosen for VCP in order to gain immediate protection for the stock from the lien and
ensure an orderly realisation At the same time steps were taken to place VaH, VC(M) and
VaH(l) into creditors voluntary liquidation which happened on 3rd August

Prior fo the appointment and whilst the formalities were concluded, this firm had engaged In
negotiations with InBond in conjunction with representatives from VCG in order to
understand the respective positions of both sides and to ensure the release of stock against
payments that VCG arranged We also consulted with representatives of HSBC Bank,
which had a debenture over the VCP's assets that entitled it to notice of any appointment
Consequently, the bank, which was owed around £3 5m at that time, was repaid in full by
VCG as guarantor of the bank and 1s now entitled to rank in the administration in place of
the bank under the principle of subrogation

Notice of our appointment in relation to this company was filed in Bristol District Registry on
28th July 2011



Vie Cosmetics {Purchasing) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

2

21

22

31

32

33

34

Achieving the purpose of administration

The statutory objectives of administration are to rescue a company as a going concern, to
achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely in a
winding up without administration and to realise property in order to make a distribution to
secured or preferential creditors We are obliged to pursue the first objective In the first
instance, only If this 1s not practicable, we should pursue the second objective and then the
third n that order

It was apparent from the outset that 1t was not practical to seek the rescue of the company
VCP did not have a standalone business and could not operate without the involvement of
other Vie Group companies Furthermore, the shareholders did not want the company
rescued but wound up efficiently  Consequently, our focus has been on using the
protection of administration to achieve a better realisation of property and outcome for
creditors The crux to this has been to identify whether any value can be secured from the
stock after the prior nights of InBond are taken into account

Management and finance of the company’s affairs during administration

Following our appointment, we tock immediate steps to safeguard the assets and to notify
creditors of our appointment The only asset of any real value was stock held at InBond's
warehouse In Stockton-on-Tees InBond had already exercised a hen over the stock In
relation to costs InBond was owed approximately £680k at the date of our appointment for
routine warehousing charges and additonal charges arising In accordance with the contract
relating to the termination of the arrangement A weekly payment plan had already been
put in place In addition, a quantity of this stock was also subject to retention of title claims

We nstructed specialist commercial agents (Edward Symmons LLP) to value the stock
This indicated values between £750k for a block in-situ sale and £275k on an ex-situ sale

We nstructed solicitors (Bond Pearce LLP) to advise on the InBond lien position and we
ourseives assessed the accuracy of the charges being levied under the contract We
found the charges to be farr and the agreed payment plan reasonable Our solicitors
confirmed that the lien was vald

Consequently, we concluded that it would not be possible to generate any net realisations
by selling the stock on the open wholesale market in one lot and using the proceeds to
settle the lien based on the valuations provided by the agents The only apparent way
possible to raise sufficient funds to clear the lien was to sell the stock through retall
channels with the assistance of VCG, both as regards providing the customer base to
accept the stock at retall prices and in funding the payments that InBond required in the
meantime  Once InBond has been repaid in full, we will assess the value of the remaining
stock to determine the amount that can be realised for the remainder




Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

35 The receipts and payments account at Appendix B shows that we have not achieved any

36

37

41

42

realisations yet from stock In the administration, because the stock that has been
despatched to date has been applied against the InBond lien debt We have received initial
funding of £19,900 from VCG to meet costs The costs that have been incurred so far are

351 Bond Pearce LLP, Solicitors, has provided legal advice durning the administration on
matters such as 1ssues about the administration process, the lien heid by InBond
over the stock, the claims of creditors to the company’s stock The firm’s costs to
date amount to £2,251 and these have been paid

352 Edward Symmons LLP, chattel asset agents, has advised us on the realisable value
of the stock The agent's costs to date amount to approximately £750

For the remainder of the administration, we envisage that we shall continue direct control
over the management of the company's affars with the support of VCG business
management, so that there 1s an appropriate balance of protecting all creditors’ interests
and cost effectiveness

We have not made any distnibution to creditors so far 1n the administration  We shall be
arranging for distributions of the funds under our control to secured or preferential creditors
If any funds anse for unsecured creditors via the prescribed part, the distnbution will need
to be handled by a subsequent iquidation

Estimated outcome for crediters

We instructed the director to provide us with a statement of the company’s affairs as at the
date of our appointment in the prescribed form and expect to recewve this shortly In the
meantime, we have prepared our own summary of the financial position of the company
and set this out at Appendix A along with our commentary

This statement shows our view of the value of the net property that will be available to
creditors and includes a list of shareholders and names and addresses of creditors with the
amounts due to them This includes detaills of any secunity The creditors’ detalls have
been compiled from the company's records, possibly amended by clams that we have
received from creditors It does not reflect the formal process of asking creditors to submit
clams and assessing them for dividend purposes so It 1s subject to further adjustment in
due course




Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited 1n administration

Statement accompanying jJoint administrators’ proposals

43 In summary, our preliminary estimate 1s that the hkely recovery for creditors from this

44

45

51

52

administration 1s as follows

Category of claim Estimate total value of | Likely recovery
claims (£000)
Secured creditor, namely Vie 3,515 Dwvidend of approx 1%

Cosmetics Group Limited under
nghts of subrogation following
repayment of debt due to HSBC

Bank Plc

Preferential crediters - arrears of N/A N/A

pay and holiday pay due to

employees

Unsecured creditors 1,024 Dividend of up tc 1% from the

prescribed part

In this case, unsecured creditors could potentially benefit from the availability of the
prescribed part  This 1s the requirement o set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors a
proportion of the funds that would otherwise be pad to a floating charge holder, calculated
as 50% of the first £10k and 20% of the balance up to £600k The estimated dwvidend
shown above I1s based on the implement of this concept

We do not propose to apply to court for the disapplication of the prescribed part

Admurustrators’ remuneration

if creditors would like further detalls of the approval process for administration fees, we can
provide a copy of the document “Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 A Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” upon reguest In the first instance, it 1s for the creditors’ committee, to
approve the basis of the remuneration of administrators but it is uniikely that a committee
will be formed In the absence of a committee, we are required to seek approval for the
basis of our remuneration by a resolution of the general body of creditors

Furthermore, as we have made a declaration under paragraph 52(1){(b) that we do not
believe there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of the
prescribed part, such a resolution 1s only passed If approved by each secured creditor and
a majonty by value of preferential creditors voting on the resolution We shall therefore be
contacting these creditors separately seeking therr approval to the following basis



Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint admimistrators’ proposals

53

54

25

56

61

62

63

The basis of our remuneration as administrators shall be fixed on the basis set out in rule
2106 (2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, (by reference to the time properly given by the
office holders and their staff in attending to matters arising 1n the administration) In
addition we shall charge reasonable out of pocket expenses In accordance with the
schedule of rates for disbursements and out of pocket expenses published by us from time
to time (A schedule of the current charge out rates and disbursements 1s attached)

We shall invoice the administration for remuneration and disbursements periodically as the
time cost and expenses accrue We shall report on the current time cost positon and
amounts drawn as remuneration in our progress reports to creditors

The time costs accrued to date are summarnised in Appendix C with an explanation as to
how the tme has been spent An illustration of the likely overall cost 1s given in the
statement of estimated outcome discussed eariier

Portland Business & Financial Solutions i1s authonsed to draw a fee of £15,955 plus VAT
This includes time costs that rank as an expense of the administration in accordance with
rule 2 67(1)(c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 in assisting the company and the director with
the making of the appointment It also includes time costs incurred prior to our appointment
but in anticipation of the adminustration, in particular urgent negotiations with the logistics
company holding the stock subject to a lien, some early discussions with retention of title
creditors and in carrying out an assessment of the financial positon We have already
been paid £7,500 plus VAT on account of these costs prior to appointment

Matters requiring investigation

We shall be carrying out a routine review of the circumstances leading to insolvency as
required by S!P2, including the reasons for the significant deficiency, identifying any
preferences or other inappropriate transactions, and wrongful trading Other than the
requirement of SIP2, further work will be defined by consultations with creditors about
matters of concern and about the nsk/ reward of pursuing any particular avenue

As well as exploring any areas with a view to financial recovery for creditors, administrators
and liquidators are also required to report on the circumstances of their appointment to the
Insolvency Service, which then considers whether director disqualfication proceedings are
appropriate

If creditors have any information that would assist us in either of these functions, we would
appreciate hearing from you as soon as possible




Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposais

7

71

72

73

81

82

Exit from administration

Once the asset realisation process I1s concluded, we shall settle the cost of the
administratton procedure along with any preferential claims and secured claims

In order to distribute any prescribed part, the administration will move to creditors’ voluntary
quidation, In accordance with paragraph 83 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
when we are In a position to make such a distnibution to unsecured creditors  We propose
that the joint administrators will become the joint liquidators, although creditors are entitled
to nominate other practitioners to act if this 1s done before these proposals are considered

If it transpires that asset realisations are insufficient to enable a distrbution for unsecured
creditors, we shall arrange for the dissolution of the company, tn accordance with
paragraph 84 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, once the functions of
admintstration are completed

Meeting of creditors

As we have made a declaration under Paragraph 52(1)(b) that we do not believe there will
be sufficient funds for a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of the
prescribed part and as we are following the objective of realising the company’s assets and
distributing the proceeds to preferential and secured creditors, it 1s not a statutory
requirement to convene a meeting of creditors to approve these proposals These
proposals will be taken as approved if no request for a meeting Is received from creditors
with more than 10% of the company’s kabilities within the next eight business days

We do not believe that a creditors’ meeting In this case would serve any worthwhile
purpose and so we are proposing not to hold a meeting voluntanly We are however open
to any reasonable request for a meeting

Appendices and enclosures
9.1 Appendices Appendix

Summary of the financial position of the company as at the A
appointment date including a list of creditors

Receipts and payments account for the administration to date B
Schedule of Portland's current charge rates and disbursements Cc
policy, Including summaries of the time costs from 10" June 2011 to

28" July 2011 and 29" July 2011 to 21° September 2011

Enclosures

A claim form to provide us with details of your claim if you have not already done so




Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited

Summary of the financial position at 29th July 2011

Notes
Assets 2
Stock
Less lien held by InBond

Computer software
Debts due by associated companies -
Vie at Home Limited
Vie at Home GmbH
Vie at Home (International) Limited
Vie Cosmetics (Marketing) Limited
Cash at bank

Costs 3
Estimated costs of insolvency

Net property

Estimated fund for unsecured credrtors under prescribed part

Liabilities 4

Secured creditor
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holder
Debt secured by floating charge

Prescribed part carried down for unsecured creditors

Unsecured liabilities

Trade and expense accounts

Associated company - Vie Cosmetics Group Limited
VAT

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Appendix A
Book Estimated
values to realise
2,032,000 750,000
(680,000)
70,000
38,000 -
305,861 -
159,000 -
33,494 -
82,399 -
19,900 19,900
2,680,654 89,900
(30,000)
59,900
(10,480)
49,420
49,420
3,515,800 (3,466,380)
10,480
1,015,952
1,694
5,855 (1,023,501)
(1,013,021)
1%

Maximum dividend for unsecured creditors, subject to the costs of hquidation




Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited Appendix A

Notes to the summary of financial position

1.

11

21

22

23

24

31

4.

Basis of statement

As the director has yet to provide a statement of affairs, we have prepared the
statement to llustrate our estimate of the likely recovery for creditors

Assets

We instructed specialist commercial agents, Edward Symmons LLP, to value the
company’s stock which I1s held in a warehouse In Stockton-on-Tees They are a national
firm of valuers who are experienced In dealing with the cosmetics market Therr
valuation indicated that the stock could be worth £750k based on an In situ sale and
£275k based on an ex situ sale

The company entered into an agreement with InBond E-logistics Limited (“InBond”)
whereby it would provide a warehousing facility and a picking and packing service At
the time of VCP’s Insoivency InBond was owed approximately £150k At that ime VCP
was InBond’s only customer and as a result it incurred addition winding down costs for
redundancy, property costs and finance costs increasing its habilty to £680k Prior to
our appointment InBond exercised a lien over the stock held in relation to these costs
and we are satisfied that this lien 1s valdly exercised over the stock held In the
warehouse In addition, a quantity of this stock was subject to retention of title claims

The company has fixed assets comprising the capitalised cost of computer software
acquired 1n 2009 It is unlikely that this has any material realisable value

There are debts due from four associated companies All of these companies are
insolvent and there will be no recovery for their unsecured creditors  As a resuit there
will be no recovery from these debts

Costs of insolvency

For the purposes of illustration, we have included a prowvision for the costs of insolvency,
which mamly compnse of the administrators’ fees, legal fees, agents fees and
disbursements Details of the basis of the administrators’ remuneration are given

elsewhere In this document

Liabilities

4 2 HSBC Bank Plc holds a debenture conferring fixed and floating charges over the assets

of the company granted on 6th May 2009 and registered on Sth May 2009 to secure its
lending HSBC Bank Plc held cross guarantees from the associated companies Vie
Cosmetics Group Limted has settled its hability to HSBC Bank Pic and as a
consequence Its claim replaces that of the bank under the principle of subrogation

4 3 A schedule of the unsecured creditors 1s provided within the appendix after these notes




Ll G95°6 agi Z1S1 ‘spaa ‘pecy JleusiypA ‘9sncH Aljed P17 suoinjos pal|ddy Jelss|od L0dO
2/ 295'val elIsNyY ‘02 9552630y 'USIM BEEL - Haw sebsjapuey adoing Bueq ailald  00dD
00 0ZE'v S18 PZoY ‘eaysdweH 'axyoisbuiseg ‘Weysuiys ‘poomMslUpA 1 suoINog Alneag ausIN LOND
FAHIVACTA X34 €HD '181say) ‘UoHNg USP|ING ‘UL UOYNS Usp|INg P WAXIN  OOND
00 00t Ndi ZLOY ‘anysyieg ‘|puyoelg ‘AEpA SHUSUMO 'BUSIY 8L 2 S2BID0SSY UBleyuel  QOWD
0c 08L'2 18 SN 241USujooU ‘Ujoou ‘eselial WayloN jesln ‘1eang sbiosg ¢-Z un p1] suatphlod ujooun) LoD
8¥ 1S MM 1170 'weying Aunog ‘uoiBuieq 'peoy usjnpol uiod praybul P17 Buishoyauepn playbun 0012
9. 0€2'v anl LNN ‘uodleyuoN ‘eaeld uoldly 6 pi sucin(og uld gSI Q0rD
00 000°089 MHO0 9LSL 'S99] U0 UoPpols 'ayossibe] ‘sue weying ‘anus soisibo ayossbeg pajwi soansibo-3 puoguy €010
0. 256'8 gd9 83d ‘sque) 'ybnosogisiad ‘piojsuep 'sjejsg pul syl sbury 'L L un [EUCHEWBIU| BIAGU| ¢0ID
o pL6'EC) Ajey ‘ouepyy ‘(1) ezuelg 91eIBY L 00T '#8 UOdIBW EIA Y d S BI|E}| S02J81u} LOID
0c Z0v S48 ZSg 'loisug '1eeng Aalng ‘asnoH Asumelal) P11 S|924Bd $SeudxXT yuipsiuy 001D
FANFANA HOE 61dl AOUNS ‘YHOomsSajeH ‘dalQg Aempeold [ - § SNBSS0 028H  EO0HD
8} Z6e'sy M. 20d daysdwenH ‘a)inoojalep ‘aauQ Aagiaieps '8snoH sa|quielg pajiwi soiswsoy) aliysdweH  LOHD
LE L¥B LG MEZ 1 LNE 'Xassng 1sapn 'Bulyuopa ‘peoy aquodule ‘adueui] 82ioAu] DGSH 0/0 papwi adoung 1DH  OOHD
Z0 65%'0L D09 €N MIOHON ‘WeyYS[BAA YIN0S 188115 BLZ 'MaIA SusABylIES P17 |BUOBUWISIU| SO0 00DD
¥l 8CL'ES 20uUBI4 'UBUSJUWER OELge 'stownobulep ep |Z S ejigerd 204D
800 NN 91710 'weying o9 ‘Joowduuadg ‘sjelsy [euisnpu] sue uoiBulal ‘g luN W 4o0ig BurgjAoay uewalo4 L0490
10 928’2 MIJE LMW ‘seuhay] uoyip ‘uued upy ‘sAsjunig 'esnoH ooeyuad P17 adoung ybiaiq gnuiiod 0040
08 v6t Sdg zsg '[oisug ‘1eang Asling ‘esnoH Asume|al| P ada 0oaon
Ndl ZSL ‘ubnoigsalppin
08 Gy ‘a}EJS] |ELISNPU| B SPISISAIY “Hied SSaUIsng PBROY $amOog ‘HNoD poomieH 'GL Iun salddng asiyo 1edoon 1009
86 L0S'L61 ¥091-HD ‘puepazimg 'xnopingd Jewisoo0lg saydieyday o allual 000D
18 6LL'8L ATVL) ‘07 1ued oisisog ZgET ‘I N[eAIT 13 BIA T4S SINSOXNOME  00dD
69 LEL 03/ 111Q 1esloq 'projpue|g 'aue Angsayes JoybiH '‘asno wea) pi] Sjaqe saisaypy Aspaquy  ZOVD
[AN% 44 d4/ 013 ‘uopuoT ‘uojAa] ‘anuaay ||ebly 'sjelsg yuI uoihaT ‘esnoH ojly pyy dnougy JojoD ol LOYD
BUlyD ‘OB2ER '|RIBULI0D

6E GLL'LL |enuaD Yy ‘weN Buol pp3 ‘0L Jepuy 0} ‘08) 'oecdwnssy,p sojlep iQ epsiuely sioysyO wwo) oede andw3 sy QOVD
3 ssaIppy awepn Kay|

s10})ipaln Auedwo)
V xipuaddy pajwi] (Buiseyaind) sonawiso) aIp

SUONINJOS |eIJURUIA R SSaUisng puejiod




Buijejo sauju3z g¢

v210e'612'S
600z Aey U1g uo pajuelb Aueduod ay) jO siasse ayj Jano sabileyo Buijeo)y pue paxiy Bullsjuod
aInjusqap & spioy yorym uoneboiqns jo syybu sy) 1epun Japjoy-abieyo ay; Jo sjybu ayy pajdope sey os pue
Ajgel] eajuelienb-sss0u2 S} Japun 2jd yueg DESH O} 8Np 1Gap 2yl pejes Sey psjili dnolo saJaWs0D aIA
00 008'S1S'E ddZ 020d 'xessng 1sapn UaisayoiyD ‘esswbue] 'spieid AlD ‘asnoy Angsijes pol dnoio) SoaWSoD 31 ZOAD
00 $¥69°IL d4Z 0Z0d ‘xessng 1sspp 18isaydiyd ‘asewbue] 'spai4 A0 ‘esnoy Aingsiies palwi] dnoicy $I1aWS0D) SN LOAD
00 658°S 4%¥ #27 joodiaai yooQq sussny SWI0ISND g anuandyd WH  Q0AD
¢l 92 MIZ 02D 'X8ss] ‘molieH ‘yoeolddy uoie)s ‘asnoH pial4 100l4 18| PITMN YoedsiseEpn  LOMD
Qe 8Cl'LLL 135 271d ‘WinowAld ‘ucidwiild ‘peoy POOAA UIS)ISED P17 YINnowA)d Weyspudpn  00MD
08 virv'L EUIYD 'usyzuayg ‘ueoegq 'J@8lig UB|UENG ‘Buoz [eujsnpu] Busyny “ed oruels) pi1 09 pu|pusi] do) usyzusys  Z0SO
0€ B6G'GS Auewlao '09s06-a 'BieqsplolieH YQuic) sOIBWIS0)) OfIgeg-uemyos L0SD
00 ¥9¢ 1rg 1Sl 'yBnoigssippily ‘Yied Uuouuen ‘Aepp sawing || SAOIAIDG AP UOPD0IS  OOSD
96 lg/ NHB 91NN ‘SILBUNON ‘Buuanay 'aso|) |sunig P17 buljpueH SIBUIBJUOY [lIoY  00HD
86 68¢C'8 MdS ZdI Moyng ‘ybis|peH 'peoy jleH puod “ied ssauisng ubia|peH ‘6-2 P17 AB(] SJIjBWSO] SIAEl J3led  ¢0dO
3 SSAIPpY aweN Aoy




Z Buijejo] saug |

Z 0 Z 0 9s8Ng IS8, Ueisayayg ‘wuswbue| “yued ssauisng spiai4 A0 ‘asnoH Angsijes  pajwi dnols) SoBWSoD SIA - 00AH

®j0l J9yjo PIQ Joaid s$Salppy alieN Aoy

slop|oyaleys
v xipuaddy paywi (Buiseyaing) sogawso) alp




Appendix B

Vie Cosmetics (Purchasing) Limited
{In Administration)

From 29/07/2011

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
Statement
to 21/09/2011
£

of affairs

RECEIPTS
Stock (less lien) 70,000
Computer software -
Debts due from associated companies -
Vie at Home Limited - -
Vie at Home GmbH - -
Vie at Home (International) Limited - -
Vie Cosmetics (Marketing) Limited - -
Cash at bank 19,900 19,900
89,900 19,900
PAYMENTS
Solicitors' costs 2,251
450
2,701
17,199

VAT recoverable

Balance -21st September 2011

“;i\ .




PORTLAND BUSINESS & FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS LTD. APPENDIX C
Schedule of current charge out rates

We have set out below our rates with effect from 1% September 2010

Current

rate per

hour

£

Director 285
Senior manager - London 280
Assaclate 280
Senior manager 225
Case manager 195
Case administrator 165
Administrator 95
Cashiers 95
Support staff 70

Appropnate grades of staff will be allocated to each assignment according to the size and
complexity of the matter

The charge out rates are subject to review

Schedule of disbursements effective from 1> February, 2009

Category 2 {paid to Portland Business & Financial Solutions Ltd )

Postage and stationery - Three times postage cost
Photocopying - 10p per copy

Facsimie - £1perpage

Mileage - HM Revenue & Customs agreed rate
Room Hire - £100 per meeting

Storage (Portland archive) - £7 50 per box per quarter

Company searches - Two times cost



00°00%'2 pauwiie|n sea4 |ejo)
0L ¥¥Z 05°vS6°G1 0z 59 0zZ'0 06 2 0951 0S v SiNOH |ejo)
00 56 00 6l 020 000 gz o 000 000 Buipes
000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 Guipoday
000 Q00 000 goo goo 000 000 suonebnsaau
L 88l 00 285°¢ 0L¢1 0zo av 9 080 0S o SJO|paID)
0s ¢eve 00 965'9 0 /2 000 oc i 06 €1 oozch Buiueld pue uoneAsIUUPY
00 &8¢ 00 066°¢ 00 ¥l 000 Q00 000 0o vl BINPY
L0 L2 05 £92'2 0L 01 000 000 oLl 006 S}9SSE JO UoNesI|RaYy
(3) aeu yeis poddns  sjeuoissoyosd
Alanoy abeseay (3) 100 awiy sinoy jejol pue sjuelsissy Jojuas ey  Jabeuep Jauued uoNIUNy H40M Jo UOIJBIPISSE]D

0 xipuaddy

L1L0Z AINF WigZ 01 | 10T Bunp Yl Wiod4
ABLULLNS }SQ0 pue awl] 6dIS

paziwy ] (Buiseyaind) sonawison siA - LEZIA



000 09 s¢ 00°0 09°S¢

000 ooz 000 00z 500 sew 7 sayaiess Auedwon
000 000 000 000 abed 1ad |3 ajwIsoey
000 000 000 Q00 Japenb sad xoq Jad 06 /3 {anyoie puejoyd) abelolg
000 000 000 000 Bunesw iad poL3 24y WooYy
000 09 €¢ 000 09 £€ 2]el paalbe swoisny 9 anusaay WH abBea
000 000 goo 000 Adoo Jad dgL BuiAdo20joy o
000 000 000 000 abejsod sawi) ¢ Aauone)s pue obejsod
3 3 E 3
pied paniooe pouad pouad sjuawasingsiqg z Mobajen
jejol |ejoL ul pied uj panisoy

coo paune[n saad |ejol
€08} 05°6¥9'v) 0Z'¢8 0zo 06°6¢ 06'2e 0z'02 SINOH [2j0 L
S8 60¢ 00 £09'g 0L9¢ 000 063 oe vl 059 Buyoday
FXAAN? 0g €21 oLl goo 00} 000 Lo suonebisaay|
ro el 00 8EF'S 0L Ot 020 0L 0¢ gog 08 g sIoNpaID
19 92¢ 00 020’ oG+ Qo0 ool 0ol 0s¢ Buiuuerd pue uonensiupy
8l L¥C 00 09%°¢ gz oL 000 061 00! 0g L S}9SSEe JO uoiesl|eoy
(3) ayeu yels yoddns  sjeuoissajoid
Alunoy ebesany (3)3s0o awny  sinoy jejo pue sjuejsissy JoluastaylQ  sabeuepy Jauped uoIIIUNS YoM JO UOIRIYISSE]D

1 L0T Joquiaydas 1S1Z 0} | 1LOZ AN YI6Z WOl

ABWILLINS JS00 pue aWl] 64|S

O xjpuaddy uonessiuWwpe ul payiw (ONISYHOUNG) SIILIWSO0D JIA



